# OP \$240.00.00 85217637

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI20737

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sixth Street Specialty Lending, Inc., formerly known as TPG Specialty Lending, Inc.)		02/08/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Billhighway LLC		
Street Address:	5435 Corporate Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite 300		
City:	Troy		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48098		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4055330	BILLHIGHWAY			
Registration Number:	4398747	BILLHIGHWAY ENTERPRISE			
Registration Number:	4389439	BILLHIGHWAY GIVE			
Registration Number:	4272414	BILLHIGHWAY PREPAID CARD			
Registration Number:	4373484	BILLHIGHWAYSAFE			
Registration Number:	4268379	HEALTHY FINANCIALS. MISSION ACCOMPLISHED.			
Registration Number:	3010966	INTERSTATE APH			
Registration Number:	4377659				
Registration Number:	4373485	BILLHIGHWAYCARE			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128637141

**Email:** kristen.lange@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Kristen Lange, Paralegal Address Line 1: c/o Goldberg Kohn

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008342 FRAME: 0557

900834230

	55 E. Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6913.131		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristen Lange		
SIGNATURE:	Kristen Lange		
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2024		

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=33aii. Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page1.tif source=33aii. Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page2.tif source=33aii. Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page3.tif source=33aii. Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008342 FRAME: 0558

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of February 8, 2024 (this "Release"), is made by Sixth Street Specialty Lending, Inc. (f/k/a TPG Specialty Lending, Inc.), in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of Billhighway LLC (the "Grantor"). All terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement.

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor, among others, and the Agent are parties to that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 10, 2019 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor executed the Trademark Security Agreements, dated as of October 10, 2019 and October 16, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreements</u>") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 2019 at Reel/Frame Nos. 6771/0154 (with regards to the October 10, 2019 Agreement); and recorded on October 16, 2019 at Reel/Frame Nos. 6773/0219 (with regards to the October 16, 2019 Agreement), pursuant to which the Grantor granted and pledged to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademark registrations and applications set forth in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Trademark Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Trademark Collateral under the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOC\$\148118056.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 008342 FRAME: 0559 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC., as Agent

By: Name: Robert (Bo) Stanley

Title: President

# SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

# Trademark Registrations/Applications

## R/F 6771/0154

Grantor	Trademark	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Bear OpCo LLC	BILLHIGHWAY	85217637	4055330	January 14, 2011	November 15, 2011
Bear OpCo LLC	BILLHIGHWAY ENTERPRISE	85693740	4398747	August 2, 2012	September 10, 2013
Bear OpCo LLC	BILLHIGHWAY GIVE	85693737	4389439	August 2, 2012	August 20, 2013
Bear OpCo LLC	BILLHIGHWAY PREPAID CARD	85693734	4272414	August 2, 2012	January 8, 2013
Bear OpCo LLC	BILLHIGHWAYSAFE	85624090	4373484	May 14, 2012	July 23, 2013
Bear OpCo LLC	HEALTHY FINANCIALS. MISSION ACCOMPLISHED	85704975	4268379	August 16, 2012	January 1, 2013
Bear OpCo LLC	INTERSTATE APH	78431907	3010966	June 8, 2004	November 1, 2005
Bear OpCo LLC	Design Only	85698079	4377659	August 8, 2012	July 30, 2013

R/F 6773/0219

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008342 FRAME: 0561

Grantor	Trademark	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Billhighway LLC	BILLIIIGHWAYCARE	85624094	4373485	May 14, 2012	July 23, 2013

US-DOCS\148118056.4

**RECORDED: 02/12/2024** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008342 FRAME: 0562